and fi nancial liabilities held at 31st March, 2018 and 31st March, 2017.

 a) Interest rate risk: Interest rate risk is measured by using cash fl ow sensitivity for changes in variable interest rate. Any

movement in the reference rates could have an impact on the Company’s cash fl ow as well as cost. The management

is focused towards reducing the volatility due to interest rates, which is refl ected in proportion of variable interest rate

borrowing to total borrowing.

  The exposure of the Company’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

As at

31st March, 2018
%

As at

31st March, 2017
%

Variable rate borrowings  26,924 7%  64,533 19%

Fixed rate borrowings  3,34,255 93%  2,68,006 81%

Total borrowings  3,61,179 100%  3,32,539 100%

 Working Capital Loan from Banks which are linked with one year fi xed Marginal Cost of funds based Lending Rate (MCLR) of

respective Banks are considered as Fixed rate borrowings and Working Capital Loans from Banks which are linked with base rates

of respective Banks are considered as Variable rate Borrowings.

 Sensitivity: A change of 50 bps in interest rates of variable rate borrowings would have following impact before tax on profi t

and equity:

Particulars FY 2017-18 FY 2016-17

50 bps increase would decrease the equity and profi t before tax by  (135)  (323)

50 bps decrease would Increase the equity and profi t before tax by  135  323

Particulars
FY 2017-18 FY 2016-17

3% Increase 3% Decrease 3% Increase 3% Decrease

USD  24  (24)  347  (347)

LYD  15  (15)  14  (14)

AED  *  (*)  *  (*)

BDT  1  (1)  1  (1)

EURO  *  (*)  *  (*)

Total  40  (40)  362  (362)

Amount in ` Lakhs

Annual Report   2017-18   Simplex Infrastructures Limited 151

Notes to Financial StatementsStatement of Profi t & LossAuditors’ Report Cash Flow StatementsBalance Sheet

Notes to the Financial Statements as at and for the year ended 31st March, 2018 (Contd..)
(All amounts in ` Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Note 27: Financial Risk Management (Contd..)

 c) Other price risk: The Company’s exposure to securities price risk arises from investments in mutual funds and equity

instruments held by the Company and classifi ed in the balance sheet as FVPL and FVOCI respectively.

  Sensitivity: The sensitivity of other comprehensive income to changes in BSE Index of the Company’s equity instruments

as at year end:

Particulars FY 2017-18 FY 2016-17

5% increase in BSE Sensex 30 would increase the other comprehensive income by  96  84

5% decrease in BSE Sensex 30 would decrease the other comprehensive income by  (96)  (84)

Amount in ` Lakhs

  The sensitivity of profi t and loss to changes in Net Asset Value (NAVs) as at year end for investments in mutual funds.

Particulars FY 2017-18 FY 2016-17

5% increase in NAV would increase the equity and profi t before tax by  -   11

5% decrease in NAV would decrease the equity and profi t before tax by  -   (11)

Amount in ` Lakhs

*  Amount is below the rounding off  norm adopted by the Company.

Note 28: Capital Management

(a) Risk management

 The Company’s objectives when managing capital are to

  safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern, so that it can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefi ts

for other stakeholders, and

  maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

 In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders,